Ordinance No. 91-52

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 91-45 AND INCREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION BY ONE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 91-45 the Village of Chatham created an Economic Development Commission comprising a chairperson and seven commissioners;

WHEREAS, nine qualified individuals have volunteered for

service on the Chatham Economic Development Commission.

ě.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>; Section 1 of Ordinance No. 91-45 is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 1: There is hereby created a Chatham Economic Development Commission, which shall consist of a chairperson and eight commissioners appointed by the President with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees. All nine members of the Commission shall be persons who by occupation, training or experience have knowledge of economic development or of the social and economic needs of the Village of Chatham. All such persons shall also meet the qualifications for office established by the Illinois Municipal Code, except that they need not be residents of the Village of Chatham. All members shall serve three year terms or until their successors have been appointed. However, of the initial board members, three, including the chairperson, shall have an initial term of three years or until their successors have been appointed, three shall have an initial term of two years or until their successors have been appointed, and three shall have an initial term of one year or until their successors have been appointed. Members shall serve without compensation. The Village President, the Village Administrator, and the Trustee appointed by the Board of Trustees to serve as liaison shall be ex officio, nonvoting members of the Commission. Other businesspersons, developers or interested parties can be added as ex officio members at the discretion of the President. A member who has missed three consecutive

unexcused absences from meetings shall be deemed to have vacated the office.

SECTION 2: Section 3 of Ordinance No. 91-45 is amended to read as follows: "The Commission shall hold its initial meeting on or before December 15, 1991."

SECTION 3: All other portions of Ordinance No. 91-45 shall remain in effect.

PASSED this 12 day of NOVEMBER, 1991.

CARL OBLINGER, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

/illage Clerk

AYES: NAYS: 0 PASSED: 11-12-91 APPROVED: //- /2 -ABSENT:

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 91-52, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the <u>/2</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 1991, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 91-45 AND INCREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION BY ONE

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this $\frac{2}{2}$ day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 1991.

lage Clerk

PREPARED BY: John M. Myers LONG, MORRIS, MYERS & RABIN, P.C. 1300 South Eighth Street P. O. Box 1858 Springfield, IL 62705-1858 Telephone: 217/544-5000